Notified on 8th March,2013 Bhopal, dated 5th March, 2013

No. 765/MPERC/2012 - In exercise of powers conferred under Section 181(1) read with Section 91(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003), the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby proposes to make the following amendment in MPERC (Appointment of Consultants) (Revision-I) Regulations, 2009 which was notified on 30.01.2009 in M.P.Gazette.

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS) (REVISION–I) REGULATIONS, 2009.

- 1. Short title and Commencement: (i) These Regulations may be called the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) (Revision I) Regulations, 2009 (Third Amendment) {ARG-6(I)(iii) of 2012}.
- (ii) These Regulations shall come into force on the date of their publication in the M.P. Gazette.
- (iii) These Regulations shall extend to the entire State of Madhya Pradesh.

2. Amendment to Regulations

In the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations, (Revision–I) 2009, hereinafter called the 'Principal Regulations', the following amendments shall be made, namely:-

(i) In the Principal Regulations, the Regulation 4 shall be substituted as under:-

"4. Period of engagement

Consultants will be engaged for the minimum period required, which shall normally not exceed one year. However, the period of engagement may be extended as per requirement at the discretion of the Commission."

(ii) In the Principal Regulations, in Regulation 6(1) for the words 'Twenty Five' the word 'Forty' shall be substituted.

By order of the Commission

P.K.Chaturvedi, Commission Secretary